The company continues to pay two thirds of total contributions towards the medical scheme when qualifying employees retire or
become incapacitated.

Pension Fund - (defined contribution)

At the financial year end, all the permanent employees of the company were members of the Napotel Pension Fund, a defined
contribution fund, governed by the Pension Fund Act no 24 of 1956. Employees' contributions amount to 7% of basic salary and
the company's contributions amounts to 16% of basic salary.

The Napotel Pension Fund converted from a defined benefit plan to defined contribution plan with effect from 1 October 1997. A
statutory actuarial valuation was carried out as at 30 September 2018, which indicate that the fund was in a sound financial
position.

2018 NamPost
Integrated Annual Report46

46

2018 2017 2018 2017
N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000 N$ '000

CompanyGroup
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2018

Namibia Post Limited and its subsidiary

12.  Post employment benefits (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

20 % increase/ decrease in the assumed level of mortality;
1 % increase/ decrease in the Medical Aid inflation

Mortality

Balance of liability with change in assumption:

20% decrease in mortality rate 13,388   15,175   13,388   15,175
Valuation assumption 12,278   12,958   12,278   12,958
20% increase in mortality rate 11,395   11,997   11,395   11,997

Medical Aid inflation

Balance of liability with change in assumption:
1% decrease in medical aid inflation 11,134   11,703   11,134   11,703
Valuation assumption 12,278   12,958   12,278   12,958
1% decrease in valuation assumption 13,609   14,429   13,609   14,429

13.   Savings bank investors

Composition of savings bank investors
Savings accounts 614,887   580,508   614,887   580,508

Save as you earn 17,517   8,420   17,517   8,420

Fixed term deposits 4,145,555   3,268,159   4,157,136   3,272,688

Call and notice accounts 112,046   200,969   112,046   200,969

Mychoice accounts 21,740   20,673   21,740   20,673

4,911,746   4,078,729   4,923,327   4,083,258

Deviations from the assumed level of mortality experience of the current employees and the continuation members (pensioners)
will have a large impact on the actual cost to the company. If the actual rates of mortality turns out higher than the rates assumed in
the valuation basis, the cost to the company in the form of subsidies will reduce and vice versa.

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of our results to changes in certain key variables, we have recalculated the liabilities using the
following assumptions:

The valuation above is only an estimate of the cost of providing post - employment medical aid benefits. The actual cost to the